ADM1022
a
REV. PrJ 3/99
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.

16-Pin QSOP Package:
θJA =  50°C/Watt, θJC = 10°C/Watt
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
ADM1022ARQ 0°C to +85°C 16-Pin QSOP RQ-16
 Package
ADM1022 PINOUT
FAN_OFF
M R
RST1 INT
GND
1
2
3
4
16
15
14
13ADM 1022
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
SCL
SDA
ADD/NTEST_O UT
5 12VCC D2+/GPI
6
7
8 9
10
11VMO N
FAN_SPD/NTEST_IN
D2-/THERM
D1+
D1-
RST2
Figure 1. Diagram for Serial Bus Timing
 P S
S P
tBUF
tHD;S TA tHD;DAT tHIGH tSU;DAT tSU;STA
tSU;STO
tLOW tR tF tHD;S TA
SCL
SDA
ADM1022
–5–REV. PrJ
Preliminary Technical Data
PRELIMINARY
TECHNICAL
DATA
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
PIN NO. MNEMONIC DESCRIPTION
         1         FAN_OFF         Digital Output (Open Drain) Fan Off Request. When asserted low this indicates a
        request to shut the fan off independent of the FAN_SPD output. When negated
        (output FET off) it indicates that the fan may be turned on.
2 MR Digital Input, Manual reset. A logic low on this input causes RST2 to be asserted.
Once this input is negated that output will remain asserted for tRP.
This input has an internal 20kΩ pullup resistor. Leave unconnected if not used.
3 RST1 Digital I/O (Open Drain).This pin is asserted low while VCC remains below the reset
threshold. It remains asserted for tRP after the reset condition is terminated. It is
                                                       bidirectional so that the ADM1022 can be optionally reset; external logic must be
                                                       used to prevent system auxiliary reset from occurring when used as an input.
4 GND GROUND. Power and signal ground.
5 V
CC
POWER+3.3V. Power source and voltage monitor input for first reset generator.
6 VMON Analog Input. Voltage monitor input for second reset generator.
7 RST2 Digital Output (Open Drain) This pin is asserted low under any of the
following conditions:
- VMON or VCC remains below the reset threshold
- while MR is held low
- while RST1 is asserted